development fees, territory fees for our international business and renewal and transfer fees, as well as the reporting of Ad Fund contributions and related expenditures. See Note
11 to our consolidated financial statements, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, for further discussion.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash  ("ASU 2016-18”), which requires that restricted cash and cash
equivalents be included as components of total cash and cash equivalents as presented on the statement of cash flows. ASU 2016-18 is effective for fiscal years, and interim
periods within those years, beginning after December 15, 2017 and a retrospective transition method is required. The Company adopted this new guidance effective the first day of
fiscal year 2018, using the full retrospective transition method, which resulted in adjusting the Statement of Cash Flows for each prior period presented.

7

WINGSTOP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated balance sheets as of December 30, 2017 (in thousands):

  As reported
Adjustments for adoption of

ASU 2014-09  As Adjusted
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,063  $ —  $ 4,063
Accounts receivable, net 4,567  —  4,567
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,334  —  4,334
Advertising fund assets, restricted 2,944  —  2,944

Total current assets 15,908  —  15,908
Property and equipment, net 5,826  —  5,826
Goodwill 46,557  —  46,557
Trademarks 32,700  —  32,700
Customer relationships, net 15,567  —  15,567
Other non-current assets 3,278  —  3,278

Total assets $ 119,836  $ —  $ 119,836
Liabilities and stockholders' deficit
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 1,752  $ —  $ 1,752
Other current liabilities 10,683  246  10,929
Current portion of debt 3,500  —  3,500
Advertising fund liabilities 2,944  —  2,944

Total current liabilities 18,879  246  19,125
Long-term debt, net 129,841  —  129,841
Deferred revenues, net of current 8,427  12,799  21,226
Deferred income tax liabilities, net 8,799  (2,879)  5,920
Other non-current liabilities 2,142  —  2,142

Total liabilities 168,088  10,166  178,254
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 7)
Stockholders' deficit

Common stock 291  —  291
Additional paid-in-capital 262  —  262
Accumulated deficit (48,805)  (10,166)  (58,971)

Total stockholders' deficit (48,252)  (10,166)  (58,418)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 119,836  $ —  $ 119,836

8

WINGSTOP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of operations for the thirteen weeks ended September 30, 2017 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

   Adjustments for adoption of ASU 2014-09
  As reported   Franchise Fees   Advertising  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Royalty revenue, franchise fees and other $ 16,354  $ (482)  $ —  $ 15,872
Advertising fees and related income —  —  7,579  7,579
Company-owned restaurant sales 9,672  —  —  9,672

Total revenue 26,026  (482)  7,579  33,123
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (1) 7,823  —  —  7,823
Advertising expenses —  —  7,665  7,665
Selling, general and administrative 8,144  —  (86)  8,058
Depreciation and amortization 881  —  —  881

Total costs and expenses 16,848  —  7,579  24,427
Operating income 9,178  (482)  —  8,696
Interest expense, net 1,302  —  —  1,302
Income before income tax expense 7,876  (482)  —  7,394
Income tax expense 2,864  (174)  —  2,690
Net income $ 5,012  $ (308)  $ —  $ 4,704

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.17  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ 0.16
Diluted $ 0.17  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ 0.16

 (1) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization, which are presented separately, and includes advertising expenses incurred at company-owned restaurants.

9

WINGSTOP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated statements of operations for the thirty-nine weeks ended September 30, 2017 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

   Adjustments for adoption of ASU 2014-09
  As reported   Franchise Fees   Advertising  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Royalty revenue, franchise fees and other $ 50,204  $ (1,469)  $ —  $ 48,735
Advertising fees and related income —  —  22,313  22,313
Company-owned restaurant sales 27,063  —  —  27,063

Total revenue 77,267  (1,469)  22,313  98,111
Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales (1) 21,290  —  —  21,290
Advertising expenses —  —  24,522  24,522
Selling, general and administrative 26,694  —  (2,209)  24,485
Depreciation and amortization 2,407  —  —  2,407

Total costs and expenses 50,391  —  22,313  72,704
Operating income 26,876  (1,469)  —  25,407
Interest expense, net 3,908  —  —  3,908
Income before income tax expense 22,968  (1,469)  —  21,499
Income tax expense 6,161  (530)  —  5,631
Net income $ 16,807  $ (939)  $ —  $ 15,868

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.58  $ (0.03)  $ —  $ 0.55
Diluted $ 0.57  $ (0.03)  $ —  $ 0.54

 (1) Cost of sales excludes depreciation and amortization, which are presented separately, and includes advertising expenses incurred at company-owned restaurants.

10

WINGSTOP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of ASU 2014-09 and ASU 2016-18 on our consolidated statements of cash flows for the thirty-nine weeks ended
September 30, 2017 (in thousands):

  As reported
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2014-09
Adjustments for adoption

of ASU 2016-18  As adjusted
Operating activities

Net income $ 16,807  $ (939)  $ —  $ 15,868
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 2,407  —  —  2,407
Deferred income taxes (265)  (532)  —  (797)
Stock-based compensation expense 894  —  —  894
Amortization of debt issuance costs 219  —  —  219
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (1,442)  —  —  (1,442)
Prepaid expenses and other assets (951)  —  —  (951)
Advertising fund assets and liabilities, net —  —  1,887  1,887
Accounts payable and other current liabilities (331)  —  —  (331)
Deferred revenue 769  1,471  —  2,240
Other non-current liabilities (127)  —  —  (127)

Cash provided by operating activities 17,980  —  1,887  19,867

Investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment (1,834)  —  —  (1,834)
Acquisition of restaurant from franchisee (3,949)  —  —  (3,949)

Cash used in investing activities (5,783)  —  —  (5,783)

Financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 1,301  —  —  1,301
Borrowings of long-term debt 3,500  —  —  3,500
Repayments of long-term debt (14,125)  —  —  (14,125)
Dividends paid (2,034)  —  —  (2,034)

Cash used in financing activities (11,358)  —  —  (11,358)

Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 839  —  1,887  2,726
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period 3,750   1,943  5,693
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period $ 4,589   $ 3,830  $ 8,419

(2)   Earnings per Share
Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing income available to common stockholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the reporting
period. Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities convertible into or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted
into common stock. For the calculation of diluted earnings per share, the basic weighted average number of shares is increased by the dilutive effect of stock options and restricted
stock units, determined using the treasury stock method.